SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT SSC 10 HON. WLLIAM F. H GHBERGER, JUDGE

SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER, A
CALI FORNI A NON- PROFI' T
CORPORATI QON,

PETI TI ONER,

V. NO. 19STCP01176

BOARD, A CALI FORNI A STATE
AGENCY, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL )
)

)

)

)

)

AND RELATED CROSS- ACTI ON. )
)

REPCORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

NOVEMBER 23, 2021

VI RTUAL TELECONFERENCE APPEARANCES:
FOR PETI TI ONER AND PLAI NTI FF SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER:

SYCAMORE LAW

BY: DANI EL COOPER

1004 O REI LLY AVENUE

SAN FRANCI SCO, CALI FORNI A 94129
415. 360. 2962

DANI EL @BYCAMORE. LAW

( APPEARANCES CONTI NUED ON NEXT PAGE.)

REPORTED BY: TRACY DYRNESS, CSR NO. 12323
OFFI G AL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 0 N oo g A~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

VI RTUAL TELECONFERENCE APPEARANCES:

FOR RESPONDENT AND CROSS- COVPLAI NANT CI TY OF SAN

BUENAVENTURA:
BEST BEST & KRI EGER, LLP

BY: SHAVWN D. HAGERTY (I n person)

655 WEST BROADWAY

15TH FLOCR

SAN DI EGO, CALI FORNI A 92101
619. 525. 1300

SHAVN. HAGERTY@BBKLAW COM

BEST BEST & KRI EGER, LLP

BY: CHRI STOPHER M Pl SANO
300 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

25TH FLOOR

LGOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90071
213.617. 8100

CHRI STOPHER. PI SANO@BBKLAW COM

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANT THE WOOD- CLAEYSSENS FOUNDATI ON:

BROANSTEI N HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

BY: BRADLEY J. HERRENA

2049 CENTURY PARK EAST

SUl TE 3550

LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90067
310. 500. 4609

BHERREMA@HFS. COM

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANT CI TY OF QJAI:

BARTKI EW CZ KRONI CK & SHANAHAN, PC

BY: HOLLY J. JACOBSON
1011 22ND STREET

SACRAMENTO, CALI FORNI A 95816- 4907

916. 446. 4254
HJJ @GBKSLAWFI RM COM

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 0 N oo g A~ W N PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

VI RTUAL TELECONFERENCE APPEARANCES CONTI NUED:

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANTS ROBERT C. DAVIS, JR ; JAMES FI NCH;
TOPA TOPA RANCH COVPANY, LLC, THE THACHER SCHOOL; THACHER
CREEK ClI TRUS, LLC, QJAI A L COVPANY; QJAlI VALLEY SCHOOL;
SHARON HAMMF BOOTH AND DAVI D ROBERT HAMM CO- TRUSTEES OF
THE HAMM 2004 FAM LY TRUST DATED APRI L 29, 2004; REEVES
ORCHARD, LLC, AND QJAI VALLEY I NN, EDWARD J. CONNER,
EDWARD J. CONNER, TRUSTEE OF THE EDWARD J. CONNER TRUST:

MUSI CK, PEELER & GARRETT, LLP

BY: WLLI AM CARTER

2801 TOWNSGATE ROAD

SUl TE 200

VESTLAKE VI LLAGE, CALI FORNI A 91362
805. 418. 3103

G PATTERSON@VJISI CKPEELER. COM

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANT CASI TAS MUNI Cl PAL WATER DI STRI CT:

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

BY: JEREMY N. JUNGREI S (I n person)
18575 JAMBOREE ROAD

9TH FLOOR

| RVI NE, CALI FORNI A 92612

714.641. 5100

JJUNGREI S@GRUTAN. COM

FOR DEFENDANTS CLAUDE R BAGGERLY AND PATRI ClI A E.
BAGGERLY:

CLAUDE R BAGGERLY

I N PROPRI A PERSONA

119 SOUTH POLI AVENUE

QJAI, CALI FORNI A 93023-2144
805. 646. 0767

RUSS. BAGGERLY65@&EVAI L. COM

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 3
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

VI RTUAL TELECONFERENCE APPEARANCES CONTI NUED:

FOR AERA ENERGY, LLC:

MANATT, PHELPS & PHI LLIPS, LLP
BY: PETER DUCHESNEAU

ONE EMBARCADERO CENTER

30TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCI SCO, CALI FORNI A 94111
415. 291. 7400
PDUCHESNEAU@VANATT. COM

FOR RESPONDENT AND DEFENDANT STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL

BOARD:

MARC N. MELNI CK

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL' S COFFI CE

1515 CLAY STREET

20TH FLOOR

P. O BOX 70550

OAKLAND, CALI FORNI A 94612- 0550
510. 879. 0750

MARC. MELNI CK@QJ. CA. GOV

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANTS BENTLEY FAM LY LI M TED PARTNERSHI P;
AGR BREEDI NG, | NC.; AND SOUTHERN CALI FORNI A EDI SON

COVPANY:

ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
BY: G NA ANG CLI LLO
333 SOQUTH HOPE STREET
16TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90071
213. 576. 1000
G NA. ANG OLI LLO@GALSTON. COM

FOR M SCELLANEQOUS CROSS- DEFENDANTS:

BLATZ LAW FI RM

BY: RYAN BLATZ

206 NORTH SI GNAL STREET
SU TE G

QJAlI, CALI FORNI A 93023
805. 646. 3110
RYAN@RYANBLATZLAW COM

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

VI RTUAL TELECONFERENCE APPEARANCES CONTI NUED:

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANTS NMEI NERS OAKS WATER DI STRI CT AND

VENTURA RI VER WATER DI STRI CT:

HERUM CRABTREE SUNTAG

BY: JEANNE ZOLEZZI

5757 PACI FI C AVENUE

SU TE 222

STOCKTQON, CALI FORNI A 95207
209.472. 7700

JZOLEZZ| @GHERUMCRABTREE. COM

FOR G NNETTI LI VING TRUST, AND BALDW N RANCH, LLC:

GREENBERG GLUSKER FI ELDS
CLAVAN & MACHTI NGER, LLP

BY: BRI AN MOSKAL

2049 CENTURY PARK EAST

SUl TE 2600

LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90067
310. 553. 3610

BMOSKAL @REENBERGGL USKER. COM

FOR CRGOSS- DEFENDANTS RANCHO MATI LI JA MJTUAL WATER COVPANY,
BETTI NA CHANDLER, TRUSTEE COF THE BETTI NA CHANDLER TRUST,
MARTI N GRAMCKOW AND LI NDA GRAMCKOW | NDI VI DUALLY; MARTI N
GRAMCKOW TRUSTEE OF THE MONI KA G HUSS | RREVOCABLE TRUST,
TRUSTEE OF THE KARI N W GRAMCKOW | RREVOCABLE TRUST, AND
TRUSTEE OF THE KURT J. GRAMCKOW | RREVOCABLE TRUST:

FERGUSON, CASE, ORR, PATTERSON, LLP

BY: NEAL P. MAGUI RE

1050 SOQUTH KI MBALL ROAD
VENTURA, CALI FORNI A 93004
805. 659. 6800

NMAGUI RE@COPLAW COM

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANTS VENTURA COUNTY AND WATERSHED

PROTECTI ON DI STRI CT:

HANSONBRI DGETT

BY: NATHAN A. METCALF

425 MARKET STREET

26TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCI SCO, CALI FORNI A 94105
415. 995. 5838

NMETCAL F@HANSONBRI DGETT. COM

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 0 N oo g A~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

VI RTUAL TELECONFERENCE APPEARANCES CONTI NUED:

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANT TAYLOR RANCH:

BROANSTEI N HYATT FARBER SCHRECK

BY: GSCOTT S. SLATER
2049 CENTURY PARK EAST
SUl TE 3550

LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90067-3217

310. 895- 3200
SSLATER@BHFS. COM

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANT SENI OR CANYON MUTUAL WATER COVPANY

(CO COUNSEL W TH RYAN BLATZ):

ADAM C. KEAR

1940 NORTH SAI NT ANDREWS PLACE
LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90068
323. 481. 9392

ACKEAR@SEVAI L. COM

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANTS GREGG S. GARRI SON AND ROSANNA

GARRI SON:

GARRI SON LAW CORPORATI ON

BY: GREGG S. GARRI SON

12986 MACDONALD DRI VE

QJAlI, CALI FORNI A 93023

650. 726. 1111

GSGARRI SON@EARRI SONLAWCORP. COM

FOR PROPCSED | NTERVENCOR CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF

FI SH & W LDLI FE:

NOAH GOLDEN- KRASNER

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

300 SOQUTH SPRI NG STREET

SUI TE 1702

LGOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90013
213. 269. 6343

NOAH. GOL DENKRASNER@QJ. CA. GOV

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

CASE NUMBER: 19STCP01176

CASE NAME: Santa Barbara Channel keeper vs.
State Water Resources Contro
Board

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA  Tuesday, Novenber 23, 2021

DEPARTMENT 10 HON. WLLIAM F. H GHBERGER, JUDGE

APPEARANCES: (AS HERETOFORE NOTED. )

TI ME: 10:40 A M

THE COURT: We're on the record in 19STCP01176.
Santa Barbara Channel keeper versus State Water Resources
Control Board. | have a list of the designated experts
here on the whiteboard, so I'"mgoing to preside fromthe
well. Do | have Ms. Bliss on the |ine?

MS. BLISS: You do.

THE COURT: Are the terns proposed by the Gty,
which is Dr. Kear's supplenmental report about the Upper
Q ai basin being produced by Decenber 15 acceptable to
you, nma'anf

M5. BLISS. Yes, it is.

THE COURT: Wth the understanding the City gets to
suppl enment by January 18 as to the topics raised by
M. Kear's new report?

M5. BLISS: Yes.

THE COURT: |Is that acceptable to you, M. Hagerty?

MR HAGERTY: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Bliss's notion with their spouse as
co-trustee of the trust is granted on those terns with

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 7
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

defendant Gty of Ventura to give notice. Do | have
counsel for Casitas present?

MR JUNGREIS: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Jungreis?

MR JUNGREIS: That's correct, sir.

THE COURT: Are the terns proposed in the Court's
tentative acceptable to you, sir?

MR JUNGREIS: Yes, Your Honor. W submt on the
tentative.

THE COURT: Are they acceptable to the City of
Vent ura?

MR HACERTY: Yes, Your Honor. W submit on the
tentative with the request of clarifying the difference
bet ween suppl enental and rebuttal.

THE COURT: So | pulled out my Rutter G oup and
| ooking at its discussion on how suppl enental expert works
If we're dealing with ordinary discovery rather than a
conpr ehensi ve groundwat er case.

By way of exanple, where Gty of Ventura on its
first designation day gave us a hydrologist plus a
historian plus a fishery expert plus a biologist, if
someone el se designated -- and | know these weren't
concurrent, but for these purposes, we'll assume they were
concurrent and only designated hydrol ogi st such as M.

Kear and M. Brown, when the nonent for suppl enmental comes
around, it's ny understanding the party who got into the
game tinmely with a designation then could supplenment to
address a topic which that party hired an expert to do but

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 8
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

1 soneone else put on the table with their proffer. If Gty
2 of Qai or East Gai or Water Resources Control Board or

3  Departnent of Fisheries or, at this point with Casitas

4 having gotten wal k-on privileges as well as M. Bliss, and
5 any one of themwanted to bring forward their idea of a

6 historian, that's what they should do with the

7 supplenental. Does anyone disagree?

8 MR JUNGREIS: Agree, Your Honor.

9 MR HACERTY: | believe we agree. M. Pisano is

10 also -- can you hear that, M. Pisano?

11 MR PISANO. Yeah. Your Honor, | agree wth what

12 you just said. This is Christopher Pisano on

13  LACourt Connect. That's my understanding of how the

14 suppl emental designation and under the Discovery Act as

15  well.

16 THE COURT: This is more subtle. 1'mnot confident
17 what the proposition I'mgoing to give is correct. |

18 assune it's possible that if you hire a hydrol ogi st and he
19 or she renders an opinion about disputes and sonebody el se
20 hires a hydrol ogi st who offers an opinion with opening a
21 report on hydrology subject B, there's really an honest
22 difference between subject A and subject B that a
23  supplenental could address subject Bif it comes fromthe
24  people who offered expert on topic A because that's stil
25 supplenental on that specific topic. Do you agree,
26 M. Pisano?
27 MR PI SANO.  Yes, Your Honor. | believe so. | had
28 alittle bit of difficulty followng. | think I followed

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 9

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

it. | think I'min line with what you're saying.

THE COURT: Say the hydrologist offers a detailed
opi ni on about how the hydrol ogy works in the | ower course
of the Ventura River only and says nothing about the
hydrol ogy characteristics of the Upper Ventura River and
says not hing about the hydrol ogy characteristics of the
tributary that runs through the city of Qai, but now that
party wants to cone forward with a supplemental that does
speak to the hydrol ogy involving another stretch of the
Ventura R ver which has not heretofore been anal yzed by
their expert or this tributary running through the city of
g ai.

| think that woul d be an honest suppl enental because
it's essentially virgin territory that their expert had
not yet covered even though soneone el se's expert m ght
have covered.

MR PISANO. | would concur with that, Your Honor.
Chri st opher Pisano.

THE COURT: Does that seemanal ytically correct so
far?

MR JUNGREIS: W woul d concur, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Does anyone disagree with this general
proposition of what defines a bona fide supplenmental
report? Anybody fromstate fish and gane concur or
di sagree?

MR GOLDEN- KRASNER: | concur.

THE COURT: What about the advocate for State Water
Resour ces Control Board?

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

10



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

MR MELNICK: Mark Melnick. | agree with your
proposi tion.

THE COURT: Thank you. So far that would seemto
tell us what's supposed to happen on Decenber 3 subj ect
only to the narrow question that as to M. Kears who
worked for Ms. Bliss having to do with the unique
characteristics of the Upper Q ai groundwater basin
that's carved out and has its own tineline,

M5. JACOBSON:  Your Honor, | would add that
suppl enental opinions also include new informtion that
was not available before under the statute,.

THE COURT: | don't quarrel with that concl usion.
|f others want to strike your supplenental, I'll deal with
that in due course. |[If you think you have a bona fide
right to do that as supplemental, | invite you to take
advantage of all the privileges under the statute.

M5. JACOBSON: Thank you.

THE COURT: For these purposes, are you invoking CCP
2034 or CCP 8307?

M5. JACOBSON: | think both address it.

THE COURT: Thank you. Anyone wish to be heard to
el aborate or clarify the nature of supplemental reports
for purposes of this proceeding? Nothing further, which
Is good. Ckay. In ny tentative for today, | put out a
suggested date for getting rebuttals on topics generally.
| don't have the tentative readily in hand. \Wat date did
| propose?

MR HAGERTY: January 10.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

11



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THE COURT: How do people feel about January 10 for
rebuttal ? You go back to, say, one of the Gty of
Ventura's experts -- say the hydrologist, Dr. Archer --
who of fered an opinion on subject A hypothetically, | wll
presuppose it's the characteristics of the | ower Ventura
River just to give a factual specificity.

THE COURT REPORTER | can't hear what you're saying
over here in the corner behind the TV screen.

THE COURT: Fair enough. For rebuttal, as |
understand it, if Dr. Archer's original report deals wth
topic A, | will subject as a hypothetical that included a
characterization of the hydrology of the [ower Ventura
River, and now M. Kear, M. Brown, Dr. Preston, Dr. Sheer
have offered some conflicting views of the characteristics
of the lower Ventura River and Dr. Archer wants to come
back and say, no, I'mmore right and they're wong and
here is why, that's what a rebuttal is all about. Right,
M. Pisano?

MR PISANO  Your Honor, Christopher Pisano.
agree that would be a rebuttal. | think the confusion
comes into play in that rebuttal isn't called for in the
Di scovery Act. | have always treated rebuttal opinions as
being part and parcel with the supplenental designation
that if you want to designate an expert who is going to
of fer any opinion beyond your initial designation that you
have to do it as part of your supplenental. | would agree
with you that under the scenario you just proposed, that
woul d be considered a rebuttal opinion; if the expert

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 12
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

said, no, |"'mnore right than expert A and here is why.

THE COURT: \Well, insofar as | have the discretion
under CCP 830 to innovate a little bit, is there anybody
who opposes the idea that | open up a door called rebutta
and on sone date after Decenber 3 allow one final workup
of additional expert opinions essentially attacking
opi nions offered by sonebody el se's expert?

MR JUNGREI'S: Your Honor, if | nay.

THE COURT: Casitas can go first.

MR JUNGREIS: G oundwater adjudications are
somewhat uni que because they are so expert-intensive. |
think the legislature when they passed 843 acknow edged
that. 1'minvolved in other groundwater adjudications
where they have rebuttal experts. Rebuttal experts are
within the scope of the existing expert opinion that has
been given. So if Dr. Archer testifies that her opinion
Is X, rebuttal expert comes in and says, nmy opinion is not
X, so it's rebutting the other opinion. It's within the
scope of the prior testinmony, prior opinions that have
been given.

THE COURT: Under your theory, Ventura m ght conme up
with sonebody to directly contradict Kear even if it's not
Dr. Archer?

MR JUNGREIS: That's right. | think the way the
statute is laid out and what |'ve seen in other
groundwat er adjudications is that's contenplated. You
woul dn't have to designate -- the individuals who woul d be
rebuttal experts are not limted to those folks on the

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

13



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

board. Soneone else could cone in and say, | heard

Dr. Hanson's testinony, and ny viewis Dr. Hanson is --
|"mgoing to inpeach his testinony, he didn't consider
facts that he should, or he opined on opinion A and
opinion Ais incorrect because what is actually correct is
opi ni on B.

THE COURT: | ask this out of ignorance, sir. |If
the topic was correctness of the historian and the party
offering it is the Gty of Gai or East Gai Goup, why
shoul d they wait beyond the supplemental deadline to
criticize the historian rather than having to use the
suppl enental as the date when they come forward with a
critique of Dr. Littlefield?

MR JUNGREIS: Mght need to critique or rebut the
suppl enental to the extent it's within the scope of the
opi ni ons render ed.

THE COURT: | could posit why Gty of Ventura would
want to come back when you come up with unknown historian
Qand bring forward that expert on Decenber 3 that at that
poi nt having seen that for the first time, the only
opportunity Ventura is going to have to say expert Qis
wong, he's either a crackpot or has his facts wong, and
whet her they go back to Archer -- excuse ne, Littlefield
and say, |I'mright and here is why, or for whatever reason
Ventura wants to hire expert Z instead of expert Q they
could do that, but they would do it via rebuttal.

MR JUNGREIS: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: So far I'minclined to allow rebuttal.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

14



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

Wio is going to tell me | can't legally allow a rebuttal ?

MR JUNGREIS: The statute specifically says you
can.

THE COURT: That's less clear. Soneone was positing
there's no role for rebuttals. | think it's a reasonable
thing to do whether or not the statute CCP 2034 is
express. Wio wants to tell me | can't authorize rebutta
experts on January 107

MR MELNICK: Mark Melnick. | don't disagree you
shoul d set a rebuttal. M concerns are what happens after
that date. | don't knowif you want to tal k about that
now or |ater.

THE COURT: o ahead.

MR MELNICK: The problemis that rebuttal expert
reports are to help informthe parties about the experts
opi nions so they can ask the appropriate questions at
depositions. Right now, we have an expert deposition for
January 15.

THE COURT: Maybe that's got to slide. Mybe that's
got to slide.

MR MELNICK: Either the dates have to be earlier or
the dates for expert depositions and maybe the trial need
to slide. Sonething has to give.

THE COURT: | understand your point. W is adanant
the trial shouldn't be continued slightly?

MR HACGERTY: Your Honor, our goal is to stay on
track. | think M. Pisano can articulate this better than
| can. W do have a concern about -- the whole goal is to

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

15



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

narrow the issues, and the rebuttal, the way it's phrased
right now, it potentially gives license to bring in
entirely new experts with new information that isn't
specifically in the nature of what would traditionally be
rebuttal or inpeachment, which is nore specifically
fact-based, such as Dr. Archer assumed X but X is just
wong, or Dr. Archer used this standard but no one in the
I ndustry with any credibility uses that standard. The way
the courts teed up the rebuttal brings in entirely new
experts. | think M. Pisano can articulate this better --

THE COURT: Is there a clear statutory standard of
what is a proper rebuttal, and if so, how have | abused
it? | would have no personal desire to deviate fromthe
default statutory standard.

MR HACERTY: | nean, as M. Pisano said, | don't
think there is a specific -- in the Discovery Act a
specific provision for rebuttal. You don't have to
designate those and you can call those at any tine if they
are specifically for rebuttal

THE COURT: Wiiting for sandbagging at trial doesn't
hel p anything. Due process rights, but that doesn't
advance the cause of know edge.

MR HAGERTY: Agreed. W don't object to the
rebuttal designation. |It's just the question of, what is
the scope of that rebuttal and is it actually expert
opinion or is it specific, you have your facts wong,
you're using the wong standard, which we believe is the
better nore appropriate approach. People should --

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 16
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

everyone knows now what the opinions are. Supplenental
shoul d be the time when everyone brings. |f Casitas has a
problemw th Dr. Hanson and our report and they feel like
they need to designate someone, they should do that in the
suppl enental . They shouldn't wait until later. [If they
have a problemw th a fact that Dr. Hanson relies upon and
they need to rebut that, that seens |ike appropriate for
desi gnating someone to rebut that fact.

To open up a whole new round of opinion leads to
this issue of continuing the trial, which we're not -- we
have been at this since 2014, Your Honor. W do wish to
have a day in trial, and we're happy with the date.

THE COURT: Let ne try another one. \Wo believes
froma practical point of viewor a due process point of
view you need to have a separate rebuttal date that is
| ater than Decenber 3 in order to prepare the case for
trial because for some reason you can't functionally put
the rebuttal expert out on Decenber 3? \Wo's arguing.

MR JUNGREIS: Your Honor, |I'mgoing to scoot over a
little bit. | would say, Your Honor, | don't knowif it
rises to a due process issue, but just logically as far as
the generation of information as to be hel pful to the
Court and also helpful to the parties, having a rebuttal
di scl osure date that occurs after depositions of the
primary and suppl emental experts probably makes sense just
because that gives the parties an adequate opportunity to
know what exactly it is they need to rebut. This is very
| nportant because the reason we designate late is we still

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

17



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

have a scope of the ultimate trial which has not been
nai l ed down yet. It could very well be we get to the
rebuttal deadline and we don't need to designate a
rebuttal expert.

THE COURT: Under your theory, it's better done if
it follows the first session of the deposition

MR JUNGREIS: Yes, Your Honor. | think 843 would
tend to support that interpretation particularly. And not
just that it's very limted in scope, it's actually
opi nions, and 843(b) allows -- unless the Court rules
otherw se on, 843(e) allows you to narrow what is required
for a rebuttal expert. There's opinions, there's all the
normal things that are required for a rebuttal expert.

Casitas is not looking to push the trial date. W
are anenable to keep the sane date. Maybe pushing the
di scovery cutoff a week, that may be the trick. [It's not
alot of tine we're looking for, and it creates an
opportunity for additional information that could be
hel pful to the Court.

THE COURT: M. Pisano or M. Hagerty, do you have
any sentinent about whether there is a logical benefit in
having rebuttal actually follow some of the initia
deposi tion sessions of the experts?

MR PISANO.  Yes, Your Honor. Christopher Pisano
LACourt Connect. | differ wwth ny colleague, M. Jungreis,
to the extent you already know the opinions. The water
adj udi cation statute, unlike the D scovery Act, requires
the preparation of reports, and those reports have to

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 18
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

contain all of the opinions the expert is going to testify
to. It's really akin to Federal Rule 26, which is
something our Gvil Discovery Act in California doesn't
provide for. You get the opinions at the deposition under
the Discovery Act. But here since we're going under the
adj udi cation statute, all the opinions are in the reports.
Every opinion that every one of the Cty's experts is
going to proffer has already been on the table since
August 31. So | don't know we necessarily need to trai
rebuttal.

The way Casitas is proffering, | think you coul d
move it up. You could have it due on 12/3, which would be
nmy preferred course, or shortly thereafter. W don't have
atrial date until February 14. Wth the experts that you
put on the board, it's not that many, Your Honor. There's
no reason why we can't at a bare mninumjust followthe
Di scovery Act deadlines in terns of getting the expert
depositions done so we don't lose the trial date.

| think it's inportant to keep the trial date
because if we have to kick the trial date, finding another
trial date that is amenable to everybody is going to be a
difficult task

M5. JACOBSON:  Your Honor, if | may. First, | have
a personal request for whomever is typing away to put
t hensel ves on mute. It's hard to follow online. Second,
as for rebuttal or supplenental, there's a reason they are
distinct. They are two different types of reports. |
disagree with M. Pisano. This is not sinple. W thought

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

19



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

It was going to be sinple. It was supposed to be, from
our perspective, two hydrol ogists or three hydrol ogists,
not six. At the time of preparing what you can think
about as an expert, everybody is preparing their expert
testimony in the initial disclosure as to what they
believe helps put forth their case-in-chief. \WWen after
review ng the expert disclosures fromthe other side,
questions do arise as to whether those opinions need to be
rebutted with additional information, especially opinions
that were not anticipated. That's rebuttal.

W already nentioned that supplemental is differ.
Suppl emental is for topics not originally covered or
information that wasn't previously available. That's
where we have a clear distinction. That's why | believe
they need to be separate. There's also the issue of
whet her they have to be disclosed at all or can just occur
at trial. 1 don't think in this cases that's the best
option. | think a disclosure woul d nake nore sense.

| don't Dbelieve it's realistic to have that
di scl osure done in ten days, especially where parties have
been operating under the terms of the statute in
separating out supplenmental expert opinions.

THE COURT: Does the statute, to your understanding,
Ms. Jacobson, have a contenplated gap in tinme between
suppl enental and rebuttal that would be a default

assunption?
M5. JACOBSON: | think it leaves it up to the Court
interms of howthe Court wants to treat it. | believe,

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

20



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

M. Jungreis, if you could point me to the specific
section, | just opened it up, 843.

MR JUNGREIS: Dand E. | think Ms. Jacobson is
correct. It really is up to the trial court as to the way
that the use of rebuttal experts, supplenent experts and
primary experts can be nost useful for both parties.

THE COURT: One coul d hypothetically sinply provide
a nonth before trial is when you have to designate
rebuttal experts, with or wthout opportunity for
di scovery between now and trial. That follows the theory
that this is now going to be a critique on the witten
report and the quality of the deposition testinmony, and it
may or may not allow a second deposition to sweep back
over the issues raised by rebuttal.

|f the Court decides you don't want it to be a tota
ambush at trial, and | don't want anbush at trial, then
somewhere in advance of trial this cones forward. But
maybe January 10 is too soon, although what is the trial
date in February.

MR HACERTY: 14th, Your Honor.

THE COURT: That is a nonth before the trial date.
That speaks in favor. I'minclined to hold to rebuttal
date of January 10 with the understanding that depositions
have al ready been taken, first off, the rebuttal can
comment on the deposition insofar as there is a desire to
do so. Insofar as the rebuttal suggests that there ought
to be a chance to resune a deposition of an expert, that
m ght be allowed. Presumably the party who wants that

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

21



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

second depo is paying for the expert anyway. That's some
self-discipline on just gratuitously boggi ng down an
expert. They're going to want a couple hundred dollars if
not a couple thousand dollars an hour or a day for their
time. One would hope there would be some prudence in how
much second bite of the apple of discovery would be.

At the nonent, we have suppl emental on December 3
except as to Upper G ai basin, and rebuttal on everything
except Upper G ai basin on January 10. | put a rebuttal
date down for Upper -- no, | didn't.

MR HACERTY: Just supplenental, Your Honor. You
added the supplenental for the City, not a rebuttal.

THE COURT: So for Upper Gai, | have the rebuttal
date to be...

MR MELNICK:  Mark Melnick. You did say rebutta
experts for Gai would be February 1.

THE COURT: February 1. [1'll hold February 1

MR JUNGREIS: Do you need to nodify the discovery
cutoff then?

THE COURT: Certainly insofar as this inpacts --
what's the cutoff previously again?

MR JUNGREIS: January 15.

THE COURT: Probably we should nodify the discovery
cutoff and let it be, say, February 107

MR JUNGREIS: That's fine.

MR MELNICK: Mark Melnick. | have a significant
concern about where this is headed, which is that we're
going to be doing some rebuttal reports, a bunch of second

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

22



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

expert depositions, a number of those eight or nine
experts on the whiteboard, after the termthat you set for
the pretrial conference.

THE COURT: | think the intellectual or the |egal
question I"'mtrying to deal with aren't going to be
expert-driven. If I'mmstaken in that regard, 1'll be
shown otherwi se. You are preparing your experts to have a
good trial. | think if I"mdealing with | egal questions,
it shouldn't depend on what this or that expert says
because they should be pure | egal questions.

MR MELNICK: | agree, Your Honor. | don't think --
this is going to be a largely expert-driven trial. There
s one |egal issue that M. G bson thinks we should
resolve by a notion, which | think is good. But this is
going to be an expert-driven trial on the
I nterconnect edness of the watershed and the (Technical
di sruption) basin.

| understand the City of Ventura desires to keep the
trial date, but the way to do this nethodically is to get
all the reports in, then we know everyone's opinions, then
we take their depositions, we ask questions about those,
and then we go into pretrial work. W're mssing al
those things and they are all going to be happening at the
same tine.

THE COURT: | don't quarrel with holding the
rebuttal back to later because if | was foolish and |ike
the sporting theory of justice, | would just tell you to
bring your experts for rebuttal at trial and we'll see

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 23
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

what happens and total surprise. They don't want that,
and |'mproposing to do it in advance of trial. | don't
know that indicates the legal right to have a rebutta
expert neans it's somehow fouling the nest in terms of
trial preparation.

M5. JACOBSON:  Your Honor, | do share M. Melnick's

concerns about the timng of everything. | do think it's
very -- | think it may lead to quite a bit of a difficulty
In maybe mxing things up so close to trial. | would

suggest that perhaps we can talk about the issues that are
raised in our case managenent statenent and that may

| npact any of these questions the parties have on how to
proceed.

THE COURT: You do have another question you raised
in your report. | haven't gotten to that yet. | was
otherwise trying to get this issue settled. Mybe the
point is, in addition to having rebuttal on January 10
with the carveout for the Upper Qai basin, |leave the
di scovery cutoff in place and wait and see at a later
status conference if there becomes a consensus of what, if
any, nodification of the discovery cutoff there should be
so we don't back-load too much of the trial preparation
The very fact that you're staring at a cutoff date, and if
| heard counsel right, January 15 functions as the cutoff?

MR JUNGREIS: That's mny understandi ng, Your Honor.

THE COURT: That so far would be ny inclination to
| eave things with the understanding | woul d have to allow
some one-of f discovery after January 15 but only after we

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

24



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

have a further discussion of it and/or | find good cause
either via status conference or via sonebody's ex-parte to
re-depose an expert, or depose an expert that never had
been deposed. If they're first disclosed on January 10,
one can hardly quarrel wth somebody not having deposed

t hem bef ore.

MR, HAGERTY: Your Honor, Ventura would agree with
t hat approach, realizing that things often do change.
Sticking to the schedule at this point intine with the
adj ustments the Court nade today gets us at |east started,
and | think that's a good thing. W'Ill see how the
depositions go. And if the parties need to request some
continuance, that's sonething they can always bring to the
Court's attention.

THE COURT: Is it obvious to you now, M. Hagerty,
or M. Pisano, as to which of the experts really are at
war conceptually with each other as opposed to just sort
of slightly different renditions of the same picture?

MR HACGERTY: Your Honor, we -- as we indicated in
our papers and | said before, we actually think the
material issues are not disputed or disputable and that
the expert reports reflect that. And so that's why we're
saying stick with the trial date. People have had our
expert information since August. [If they want to
suppl enent, do it on the 2nd. W'Il depose themin time
if we need to. And rebuttal should be very limted, in
our view, and therefore shouldn't require significant new
depositions. The parties should proceed on that course.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 25
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

That's our opi nion.

THE COURT: Who is trying to speak?

MR PISANO.  Christopher Pisano. |f | could add one
thing to M. Hagerty's statement. | agree with everything
he said, but | think it's an easy renedy. Any depositions
of the rebuttal experts, have themvia Zoom [It's not
conpl i cat ed.

THE COURT: The depositions of rebuttal experts
happen in what fashion, sir?

MR PISANO |f we need to do depositions beyond the
di scovery cutoff to accormodate getting all the rebutta
experts deposed, do themall via renote neans.

THE COURT: That's possibly a solution. |'m not
adopting it as an order of the Court, but you nmade a
useful suggestion.

So the December 3 date will hold for supplenental
Cty of Ventura to give notice. January 10 holds for
everything except Upper Gai. February 1 for Upper Q ai
groundwat er basin. The particulars of the grant of the
Casitas motion -- well, the Bliss motion is held to the
one thing, the Casitas notion is now granted on the same
terme with Gty of Ventura to give notice.

Turning to the Gty of Ventura's report that
proposes the issuance of an order to show cause returnable
on Decenber 9.

MR. MELNICK:  Melnick. Could | nake one small
request in the rebuttal expert date in January? Can we
advance that to January 7, Your Honor?

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

26



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THE COURT: What's the magic of Friday or Mnday?

MR MELNICK: The magic is that we're -- currently,
we have -- a couple nmy experts are scheduled to have
depositions taken on the 10th and the 11th.

THE COURT: Anybody object to noving the rebuttal to
the 7th?

MR JUNGREIS: Casitas doesn't object.

MR HAGERTY: No objection.

THE COURT: Hearing no objection, you can have the
7th for all rebuttals instead of the 10th. Gty of
Ventura give notice.

Turning to Gty of Ventura's progress report, you
have a proposed order to show cause returnable Decenber 9.

MR, HACGERTY: That's correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: You negotiated with nost everybody who
seens to be interested. If anybody wants to be heard to
oppose, the suggestion that | set an order to show cause
returnabl e on Decenber 9 at 2:30 p.m Hearing no
obj ection, the suggestion is adopted, and the Gty is
directed to give notice consistent with the proposed
notice of hearing you attached to your progress report,
M. Hagerty. Once you've done so, file proof of service
of same for the Court's benefit.

That means on Decenber 9 at 2:30, we're adding an
order to show cause of why the Court shouldn't determ ne
certain watershed and basin boundaries according to the
terms of the notice of hearing filed by the City of
Ventura in due course.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

27



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

MR HACGERTY: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Jacobson, you proposed that there be
motion practice on the question of whether we can
adj udicate all four groundwater basins. Do you propose to
bring the notion on behal f of your client, M. Jacobson?

M5. JACOBSON: | believe that will be the case.

THE COURT: Fine by me. |Is it going to be sonething
in the nature of a denurrer, notion for judgnent on the
pl eadi ngs, some notion under the particulars of Code of
Cvil Procedure Section 840, et seq.? Is it a sumary
adj udi cation, God forbid, on 75 days' notice?

M5. JACOBSON: | wouldn't do that to Your Honor.

No. We haven't nailed down the particulars yet. |
bel i eve a notion (Technical disruption) the pleadings and
adj usting these matters of |aw head on sooner rather than
| ater would be the best way to dispose of the issues. And
I deal |y, there would be additional tine in between expert
depositions of the hydrologists and the trial to do that.
G ven how this has proceeded, we have little choice

ot herw se, it appears.

THE COURT: So |I'mgoing to let you file the notion
unl ess wants to be heard to object. Does anyone wish to
be heard to object to the proposed nmotion fromCity of
Qai?

MR HAGERTY: Your Honor, we don't necessarily
object. W --

THE COURT: You want to the oppose the notion?

MR HAGERTY: W will obviously oppose the notion.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 28
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

We can work with Ms. Jacobson. | don't have the cite
here, but there is a procedure that the parties have had
and the Court can proceed with on its own notion wthin
the adjudication statute that allows for a determ nation
of whether this is a conprehensive adjudication or not.
It woul d be seem appropriate that will be a basis for
that. We will oppose it. W also don't believe -- we
think it should be heard after you hear the evidence, Your
Honor .

THE COURT: You nean sonetime during the course of
trial?

MR HACGERTY: | would say after the close of trial,
Your Honor. W are very concerned about repeating the
probl emthat we had back in 2015, which was a Mtion to
Strike our cross-conplaint that led to a court of appeal
decision that sent us all back down here on a not fully
devel oped record. We think it's very efficient because we
believe the Court is going to have to hear phase one
anyway to allow the testinmony to come in, and Ms. Jacobson
can bring her notion at the close of trial and it would be
part of the Court's decision. That's our position.

Wth regard to the process, Your Honor -- and I']
work with Ms. Jacobson -- | think the sinplest way to do,
| believe there's a provision in the statute that she can
pursue to keep it clean, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Jacobson, | thought | had intuited
fromwhat you said before or what is said in your recent
status report that you had sone hope this woul d be heard

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

29



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

and deci ded before we commenced the phase one trial, aml
m st aken?

M5. JACOBSON:  You are not m staken, Your Honor.
W're dealing with jurisdictional issues. W're dealing
with going back to March of 2021 where we raised these
concerns as to whether or not it was appropriate for the
Cty of Ventura to state causes of action against
(Technical disruption) in separate basins. The idea
originally was to have an evidentiary hearing quickly on
the sinple issues under the statute. W thought it was
the best way to do that. But here we are, and we're
trying to advance the issue sooner rather than later on
matters of law, pure law. The sooner we can get that
answered, the better for all parties.

THE COURT: So you don't intend to call it a summary
adj udi cation motion, you intend to call it sonething else,
Ms. Jacobson?

M5. JACOBSON: Correct.

THE COURT: Is that something Iike a Mtion For
Judgment on the Pl eadings, or do you have some ot her
concept of what you're going to call it?

M5. JACOBSON: A Mdtion for Judgnent on the
Pleadings is definitely one of the avenues that woul d
| i kely be pursued.

THE COURT: Are we in a position to talk about a
hearing date, even though | understand M. Hagerty is
going to say to rule on the notion in advance of the
conpl etion of the devel opnent of the facts is wong, but

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 30
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

he can say that in his opposition brief. You want a
hearing date some tine in advance of February 147?

M5. JACOBSON:  Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Do you have a suggestion as to what you
consider to be a reasonable hearing date that would al | ow
briefing, even though you're aware that the position of
Ventura Gty is to rule in advance of the trial is
prenat ure?

M5. JACOBSON:  Yes, | had hoped we can decide the
| ssues of experts first. That really -- we're comng up
on Decenber quickly. W have no less than eight expert
deposi tions schedul ed and the holidays. So realistically,
| believe it would have to be the end of January.

THE COURT: |'mdark January 24th through the 31st.
| am here January 17th through the 19th. The 17th,
however, is a public holiday. | amavailable February 1
through 4. Between February 1 and January 18, do you have
a sentinent as to which is too soon or too |ate,

Ms. Jacobson?

M5. JACOBSON: For a noticed notion, we need at
| east 16 court days' notice, correct?

THE COURT: Yeah. You're not out of time on that.
Fromthat point of view, assumng you can do this in two
weeks, you shoul d be fine.

MS. JACOBSON: M preference would be to have the
hearing date January 18th or 19th, so | would like to
shoot for one of those days if that is what works for your
cal endar .

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

31



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THE COURT: | would suggest that the 18th is better
than the 19th, norning or afternoon. Wuld you avail able,
M. Hagerty, that day, norning or afternoon?

MR HACGERTY: W can nake the day work.

THE COURT: I'Ill set you folks for 1:30 p.m on
Tuesday, January 18 for Gty of Gai Mtion for Judgnent
on the Pleadings or whatever exactly you style it.
Tentatively, we're call it a Mdtion for Judgnent on the
Pl eadi ngs.

M5. JACOBSON:  Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: What else would you like to take up with
the Court, Ms. Jacobson?

M5. JACOBSON: The expert matter is disposed of and
this procedural issue. For now, | think that's all we
have for you

THE COURT: You had one other concern. That is
setting a deadline to object for request for judicial
notice and the witten objections to any such request for
judicial notice be filed no |ater than Decenber 8. Do you
wi sh to renew that suggestion?

M5. JACOBSON:  Yes, | do, Your Honor. That's in
advance of the Decenmber 9 conference.

THE COURT: Any reason, M. Hagerty, we shoul dn't
try to get cards on the table in advance of the Decenber 9
hearing by having such objections stated in advance of the
Decenber 9 hearing?

MR HAGERTY: W have no objection to that, Your
Honor. W do have a simlar request in terns of a

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

32



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

simple -- | wouldn't call it areply. There are two

I ssues that G ai has raised that we would like to provide
essentially a one-page citation to authority for. |It's
rel evant to the discussion on the 9th. And to be
specific, if there's assertion that the cases that we
cited related to previous adjudication that have invol ved
mul tiple basins are only sub-basins and not basins.

THE COURT: That's in regard to the Antel ope Vall ey
case?

MR HACGERTY: And Myjave. W would like to point
out why we think that's an inaccurate statement. There is
one case citation that is relevant to an issue that ga
rai sed regarding the -- what's called the OBGVA, the
groundwater authority for the Qai basin, and the relative
jurisdiction between the court and that entity as to the
physical solution. There is one case we just need to put
before the Court.

THE COURT: Can you file this by next Mnday?

MR HAGERTY: Yeah, we can do that.

THE COURT: Anybody object to the Gty of Ventura
submtting a short supplemental brief for the purposes
I ndi cated just now by M. Hagerty?

M5. JACOBSON. Is this a supplenental brief?

THE COURT: It is separate fromthe objection to the
request for judicial notice. It is, as M. Hagerty
expl ai ned, apparently his effort to denonstrate that the
Moj ave, Antelope Valley case did involve nultiple separate
groundwat er basi ns.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

33



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

MR HACERTY: One case citation to another issue
Q ai raised.

THE COURT: So apparently is swatting back at one of
your cases. I'Il let you respond to what he responds if
t hat pl eases you

M5. JACOBSON: Yes. | have no objection to that. |
just wanted some clarity.

THE COURT: (kay. Gty of Ventura can file what it
wants to file on next Mnday.

MR HACGERTY: Could we have until Tuesday? |'m
sorry. Can we have until Tuesday?

THE COURT: There is a holiday. Tuesday, Novenber
30. City of Gai wants to say sonething in response, feel
free to do that. No later than Decenber 7 with Cty of
Ventura to give notice. The deadline for submtting
obj ections to request for judicial notice would be
December 8 and City of ai to give notice. Anything else
you would like to take up today, Ms. Jacobson?

M5. JACOBSON:  Well, yeah. Actually, ny only other
request is that we discuss the expectations for the
December 9 hearing.

THE COURT: El aborate.

M5. JACOBSON: Are we going to have a substantive
conversation about the |egal briefings that was previously
subm tted?

THE COURT: That's ny hope and expectation, ma'am

M5. JACOBSON: Is there a certain process that you
woul d like us to follow for that discussion?

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

34



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THE COURT: That's less clear. | haven't spent tine
with the briefs. | intend to do a [ot of homework. After
|'ve done the homework, |I'l|l have a better sense of it.
What | would do is say that on the 6th I'Il try to post
suggestions for how to structure the argunent for the 9th.
Wul d that hel p?

M5. JACOBSON: That would be very hel pful. Thank
you.

THE COURT: Anything else you want to take up with
the Court, Ms. Jacobson?

M5. JACOBSON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: (kay. M. Hagerty, anything you want to
take up today?

MR, HAGERTY: No. Thank you for your tinme.

THE COURT: M. Melnick, is there anything el se you
think we need to take up today?

MR MELNI CK:  No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Gol den-Krasner, anything else you
want to take up today?

MR, GOLDEN- KRASNER:  No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Jungreis?

MR JUNGREIS: Yes, Your Honor. One very mnor
thing. There was nothing in the tentative as to when we
were going to re-serve M. Kear's -- do we need to do it
today or tonorrow?

THE COURT: This is the previously submtted report?

MR JUNGREIS: Correct.

THE COURT: | don't see the point of re-serving on

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

35



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 00 N o O A W DN -

N NN DD NN RN NDNNDRRR R R R R B B
0o N oo o A WO DN PP O O 00N O AW DNDND O

it. You just want to put your fingerprints on it or
somnet hi ng?

MR JUNGREIS: | want to make sure there is no
requi rement to.

MR HACGERTY: W have the report. |If that's al
that is going to be put forward, we have no need.

THE COURT: It's clear fromyour notion you are
adopting what you already said with the right to buy nore
opinions in the future.

MR JUNGREIS: That was just the clarification | was
seeki ng.

THE COURT: There's no need for Casitas Mini ci pal
Water District to regurgitate the report that has already
been served.

MR JUNGREI S: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything el se anyone wants to take up as
to this case? Gve your name and tell me what the issue
Is. Okay. Hearing nothing, Gty of Ventura give notice.
Court isinrecess. I'mgoing to turn to the matters on
cal endar for 11:00 a. m

MR HAGERTY: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR PI SANO. Thank you, Your Honor

(The proceedi ngs concl uded.)

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

36



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

© 0 N oo g A~ W N PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SUPERI CR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT SSC 10 HON. WLLI AM F. H GHBERGER, JUDGE
SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER, A
CALI FORNI A NON- PROFI' T
CORPORATI QON,
PETI TI ONER,

V. NO. 19STCP01176

BOARD, A CALI FORNI A STATE

AGENCY, ET AL., Certificate

RESPONDENTS.

)
)
)
)
)
)
3
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL ) Reporter's
)
)
)
)
3
AND RELATED CROSS- ACTI ON. )
)

I, Tracy Dyrness, O ficial Reporter Pro Tenpore of the
Court of the State of California, for the County of Los
Angel es, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages, 1
Through 36, comprise a full, true, and correct transcri pt
of the proceedings held in the above-entitled matter on

Tuesday, Novenber 23, 2021.

Dated this 2nd day of Decenber, 2021.

M %W o 1999g

CFFI G AL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

38



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

1
22:16,17
26:18 31:16,
17

10
7:611:28
12:1 15:8
21:18,23
22:9,24 24:17
25:4 26:17

10:40
7:8

10th
27:4,10

11:00
36:20

11th
274

12/3
19:12

14
19:14 31:2

14th
21:20

15
7:18 15:18
22:22 24:24,
28

16
31:21

17th
31:15

18
7:22 31:17
32:6

18th
31:26 32:1

19STCPO0O1176
7:1,10
19th
31:15,26 32:2
1:30
32:5

2014
17:11

2015
29:14

2021
7:5 30:5
2034
11:19 15:6
23
75
24th
31:14
26
19:2
2:30
27:18,24

2nd
25:25

3
11:4 13:5
14:19 17:16,
18 22:7 26:16

30
34:13

31
19:9

31st
31:14

31:17

9
26:25 27:13,
18,24 32:22,
24,26 34:21

9th
33:4 35:5

A

6th
35:4

7
26:28 34:14

75
28:11

7th
27:6,10

8
32:19 34:17

830
11:19 13:3

840
28:10

843
13:12 18:7
21:2

843(b)
18:10
843(e)
18:11

a.m.
7:8 36:20

abused
16:12

acceptable
7:18,25 8:7,
10

accommodat
e
26:11

acknowledge
d
13:12

Act
9:14 12:22
16:16 18:27
19:3,5,17

action
30:7

adamant
15:24

add
11:9 26:3

added
22:12

adding
27:24

addition
24:17

additional
13:6 18:18
20:9 28:17

address
8:28 9:23
11:20

adequate
17:26

adjudicate
28:4

adjudication
18:27 19:6
28:11 29:4,5
30:16 33:6

adjudications
13:10,13,26

adjusting
28:15

adjustments
25:10

adopted
27:19

adopting
26:14 36:8

advance
16:22 21:17
24:2 26:28
30:12,27
31:2,7 32:22,
24,25

advantage
11:16

advocate
10:27

afternoon
32:2,3

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

agree
9:8,9,11,25
11:1 12:20,26
23:11 25:7
26:4

Agreed
16:23

ahead
15:13

akin
19:2

allowed
21:28

ambush
21:16

amenable
18:15 19:21

analytically
10:19

analyzed
10:10

and/or
25:1

ANGELES
75

Antelope
33:8,27

anticipated
20:10

apparently
33:26 34:3

appeal
29:15

APPEARANC
ES
77

appears

28:20

apple
22:6
approach
16:28 25:8

Archer
12:3,15
13:16,23
14:23 16:6,7

Archer's
12:10
arguing
17:18
argument
35:5
arise
20:8
articulate
15:27 16:10
assertion
33:5
assume
8:23 9:18
assumed
16:6
assuming
31:23

assumption
20:26

attached
27:21

attacking
13:6

attention
25:14

August
19:9 25:24

authority
33:3,14

authorize
15:7

avenues
30:23

aware
31:6

back
12:2,16
14:18,23
21:13 23:26
29:14,16 30:5
34:3

back-load
24:22

Barbara
7:2,11

bare
19:16

basin
7:18 11:7
22:8,9 23:17
24:18 26:19
27:26 33:14

basins
28:4 30:8
33:7,28

basis
29:6

behalf
28:5

believes
17:13

benefit

18:21 27:23

biologist
8:21

bit
9:28 13:3
17:20 24:8

bite
22:6

Bliss
7:14,15,20,24
9:411:6
26:20

Bliss's
7:27

board
7:4,12 9:2
10:28 14:1
19:15

bogging
22:2

bona
10:23 11:14

boundaries
27:26

briefing
31:6

briefings
34:24

briefs
35:2

bring
9:514:19
16:2 23:28
25:13 28:5
29:20

brings
16:917:2

Brown
8:2512:13

bunch
22:28

buy
36:8

C

calendar
31:28 36:20

California
7:519:3

call
16:18 30:15,
16,21 32:8
33:1

called
12:21 13:4
33:13

cards
32:24

carved
11:8

carveout
24:18

case
7:1,2 8:18
17:16 24:11
28:6 33:9,12,
16,27 34:1
36:17

case-in-chief
20:6
cases

20:17 33:5
34:4

Casitas

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

8:29:313:9
17:2 18:14
19:11 26:20,
21 27:7 36:12

CCP
11:18,19 13:3
15:6

chance
21:27

change
25:8

Channelkeep
er
7:2,11

characteristic
S
10:5,6 11:7
12:5,14

characterizati
on
12:12

choice
28:19

Christopher
9:12 10:18
12:19 18:24
26:3

citation
33:3,12 34:1

cite
29:1

cited
33.6

city
7:16,21 8:1,
10,19 9:1
10:7,11 12:2
14:9,17 22:12
23:18 26:17,

22,23 27:10,
12,19,27
28:23 30:7
31:7 32:6
33:20 348,
13,14,17
36:18
City's
19:7
Civil
19:3 28:10

clarification
36:10

clarify
11:22

clarifying
8:13

clarity
34:7

clean
29:25

clear
15:4 16:11
20:14 35:1
36:7

client
28:5
close
24:9 29:12,20
co-trustee
7:28
Code
28:9
colleague
18:25

commenced
30:1

comment
21:25

completion
30:28

complicated
26:7

comprehensi
ve
8:18 29:5

concept
30:21

conceptually
25:17

concern
15:28 22:27
32:16

concerned
29:13

concerns
15:10 24:7
30:6

concluded
36:24

conclusion
11:12

concur
10:17,21,24,
26

concurrent
8:23,24

conference
23:3 24:20
25:2 32:22

confident
9:16

conflicting
12:14

confusion
12:20

consensus
24:20

considered
12:28

consistent
27:20

contemplated
13:26 20:24

continuance
25:13

continued
15:25

continuing
17:10

contradict
13:22

Control
7:3,12 9:2
10:28

conversation
34:24

corner
12:8

correct
8:59:17
10:19 14:5
21:4 27:14
30:18 31:21
35:27

correctness
14:8
counsel
8:2 24:24

couple
22:3,4 27:3

court
7:10,16,21,
25,27 8:4,6,
10,15 9:16
10:2,19,22,27
11:3,12,18,21
12:1,7,9 13:2,
9,21 14:7,17,
28 15:4,13,
19,24 16:11,
20 17:13,23
18:5,10,19,20
20:23,27,28
21:4,7,15,21
22:13,17,20,
23 23:4,25
24:14,26
25:10,15
26:2,8,13,14
27:1,5,9,15,
25 28:2,7,21,
27 29:3,10,
15,18,26
30:15,19,25
31:4,14,21,22
32:1,5,11,12,
16,23 33:8,
15,17,18,20,
24 34:3,8,12,
22,26 35:1,9,
10,12,15,18,
21,26,28
36:7,12,16,19

Court's
8:6 25:14
27:23 29:21

courts
16:9

covered
10:15,16
20:12

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

crackpot
14:22

creates
18:17

credibility
16:8

criticize
14:11

critique
14:13,14
21:11

Cross-
complaint
29:15

cutoff
18:16 22:19,
21,24 24:19,
21,23,24
26:11

dark
31:14

date
11:25,26 13:5
14:12 15:11
17:12,15,24
18:14,15
19:14,18,19,
20,21 21:19,
21,23 22:10,
14 23:19
24:23 25:23
26:16,27
30:26 31:2,5,
26

dates
15:21,22

day
8:2017:12
22:4 32:3,4

days
20:20 31:27

days'
28:11 31:21

deadline
14:10 18:3
32:17 34:15

deadlines
19:17

deal
11:13 23:5

dealing
8:17 23:8
30:4

deals
12:10

December
7:18 11:4
13:5 14:19
17:16,18 22:7
26:16,25
27:13,18,24
31:11 32:19,
22,24,26
34:14,17,21

decide
31:9

decided
30:1

decides
21:15

decision
29:16,21

default
16:14 20:25

defendant
8:1

defines
10:23

demonstrate
33:26

demurrer
28:8

Department
7:6 9:3

depend
23:9

depo
22:1

depose
25:3,25

deposed
25:4,5 26:12

deposition
15:17 18:6,23
19:4 21:12,
13,25,27

depositions
15:17,22
17:24 19:18
21:23 23:1,21
25:12,28
26:5,8,10
27:4 28:18
31:12

designate
12:24 13:27
16:18 17:4,28
18:3 21:8

designated
7:12 8:22,24

designating
17:8

designation
8:20,27 9:14
12:23,25
16:24

desire
16:13 21:25

desires
23:18

detailed
10:2
determination
29:4
determine
27:25

developed
29:17

development
30:28

deviate
16:13

differ
18:25 20:11

difference
8:13 9:22

difficult
19:22

difficulty
9:28 24:8

directed
27:20

directly
13:22

disagree
9:7 10:22,25
15:9 19:28

disclosed
20:16 254

disclosure
17:24 20:5,
18,20

disclosures
20:7

discovery
8:17 9:14
12:22 16:16
18:16,27
19:3,5,17
21:10 22:6,
18,23 24:19,
21,28 26:11

discretion
13:2

discuss
34:20

discussion
8:16 25:1
33:4 34:28

dispose
28:16

disposed
32:13

disputable
25:21

disputed
25:21

disputes
9:19

disruption
23:17 28:14
30:8

distinct
19:27

distinction
20:14

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

District
36:13

dollars
22:3,4

door
13:4

due
11:14 16:21
17:14,21
19:12 27:28

E

earlier
15:21

East
9:2 14:9
easy
26:5
efficient
29:17

effort
33:26

elaborate
11:22 34:22

else's
10:15 13:7

end
31:13

entity
33:15

essentially
10:14 13:6
33:3

everyone's
23:20

evidence

29:8

evidentiary

30:9

ex-parte

25:2

excuse

14:23

existing

13:15

expectation

34:26

expectations

34:20

expert

8:16,21,28
9:24 10:11,
14,15 12:24,
28 13:1,6,7,
15,17 14:19,
21,25 15:14,
17,22 16:25
17:18 18:4,
12,13 19:1,17
20:4,7,22
21:27 22:1,3
23:1,9 24:4
25:3,22,24
26:27 28:17
31:11 32:13

expert-driven

23:6,12,15

expert-
intensive

13:11

experts

7:12 12:3

13:14,28 15:8
16:3,10 17:25
18:23 19:7,14

21:5,6,9
22:16 23:2,7,
28 25:16
26:6,8,12
27:3 31:10

experts'
15:15

explained
33:26

express
15:7

extent
14:15 18:26

fact
17:6,8 24:23

fact-based
16:6

facts
14:4,22 16:26
30:28

factual
12:6

Fair
12:9

fashion
26:9

favor
21:22

February
19:14 21:19
22:16,17,24
26:18 31:2,
16,17

Federal
19:2

feel
12:117:3
34:13

fide
10:23 11:14
file
27:22 28:21
33:18 34:8,9

filed
27:27 32:19

final
13:5
find
25:1
finding
19:20
fine
22:25 28:7
31:24
fingerprints
36:1
fish
10:24
Fisheries
9:3
fishery
8:21
folks
13:28 32:5

follow
18:22 19:16,
25 34:28

foolish
23:26

forbid
28:11

forward

9:510:8
14:12,19
21:17 36:6

fouling
24:4
free
34:14
Friday
27:1
fully
29:16

functionally
17:17

functions
24:24

future
36:9

game
8:27 10:24

gap
20:24

gave
8:20

general
10:22

generally
11:25

generation
17:22

Gibson
23:13

give
8:19:17 12:6
15:23 26:17,

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

22 27:11,20
34:15,17
36:17,18

goal
15:26,28

God
28:11

Golden-

krasner
10:26 35:18,
20

good
11:24 23:8,14
25:1,11

grant
26:19

granted
7:28 26:21

gratuitously
22:2

groundwater
8:18 11:7
13:10,13,26
26:19 28:4
33:14,28

Group
8:15 14:9

H

Hagerty
7:25,26 8:12
9:9 11:28
15:26 16:15,
2318:20
21:20 22:11
25:7,15,19
27:8,14,22
28:1,25,28
29:12 30:26

32:3,4,23,27
33:10,19,22,
25 34:1,10
35:12,14
36:5,21

Hagerty's
26:4

hand
11:26

Hanson
14:2 17:3,6

Hanson's
14:2

happen
11:4 26:9

happening
23:23

happy
17:12

hard
19:25

head
28:15

headed
22:27

hear
9:10 12:7
29:8,18

heard
11:21 14:1
24:24 27:16
28:22,23
29:8,28

hearing
27:9,18,21,27
30:9,26 31:2,
5,26 32:25,26
34:21 36:18

held
26:20

helpful
17:22,23
18:19 35:7

helps
20:6

heretofore
7:7 10:10

HIGHBERGE
R

7:6
hire

9:18 14:25
hired

8:28
hires

9:20

historian
8:21 9:6 14:8,
11,18

hold
21:22 22:17
26:16

holding
23:25

holds
26:17

holiday
31:16 34:12

holidays
31:12

homework
35:2,3

HON
7:6

honest

9:21 10:13

Honor
7:26 8:3,8,12
9:8,11,27
10:17,21 11:9
12:19 13:8
14:27 15:26
17:11,19,20
18:7,24
19:15,23
21:20 22:11
23:11 24:6,25
25:7,19 26:28
27:14 28:1,
12,25 29:9,
13,22,25 30:3
31:3 32:10,
21,28 35:11,
17,20,22
36:15,21,22

hope
22:529:28
34:26

hoped
319

hour
22:4

hundred
22:3

hydrologist
8:20,24 9:18,
20 10:2 12:3

hydrologists
20:2 28:18

hydrology
9:21 10:3,5,6,
912:12

hypothetical
12:11

hypotheticall

y
12:4 21:7

idea
9:513:4 30:8

ideally
28:17

ignorance
14:7

impact
24:12

impacts
22:20

impeach
14:3

impeachment
16:5

important
17:28 19:19

inaccurate
33:11

inclination
24:26

inclined
14:28 21:22

include
11:10

included
12:11

incorrect
14:5

individuals
13:27

industry

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

16:8

inform
15:15

information
11:10 16:3
17:22 18:18
20:9,13 25:24
initial
12:25 18:22
20:5
innovate
13:3
intellectual
23:4
intend
30:15,16 35:2

interconnecte
dness
23:16

interested
27:16

interpretation
18:8
intuited
29:26
invite
11:15
invoking
11:18

involve
33:27

involved
13:13 33:6

involving
10:9

issuance
26:24

issue
17:10,21
20:15 23:13
24:16 30:12
32:14 33:12
34:1 36:17

issues
16:1 21:14
24:10 25:21
28:16 30:4,10
31:10 33:2

J

Jacobson
11:9,17,20
19:23 20:24,
27 21:3 24:6
28:2,5,6,12
29:1,19,23,26
30:3,17,18,22
31:3,9,19,20,
25 32:10,12,
13,21 33:23
34:6,18,19,
23,27 35:7,
10,11

January
7:2211:28
12:1 15:8,18
21:18,23
22:9,22
24:17,24,28
25:4 26:17,
27,28 31:13,
14,15,17,26
32:6

JUDGE
7:6

judgment
28:8 30:20,22
32:6,8

judicial
32:17,19
33:25 34:16

Jungreis
8:3,4,5,8 9:8
10:21 13:8,
10,24 14:14,
27 15:2 17:19
18:7,25 21:1,
322:18,22,25
24:25 277
35:21,22,27
36:3,10,15

jurisdiction
33:15

jurisdictional
30:4

justice
23:27

Kear
8:2512:13
13:22

Kear's
7:17,23 35:24

Kears
11:5

kick
19:20

knowledge
16:22

L

LACOURTCO
NNECT
9:13 18:25

laid
13:25

largely
23:12

late
17:28 31:18

law
28:15 30:13

lead
24:8

leads
17:9

leave
24:18,27

leaves
20:27

led
29:15

legal
23:4,8,10,13
24:3 34:24

legally
15:1

legislature
13:12

license
16:2

limited
13:28 18:9
25:26

list
7:12

Littlefield
14:13,23

logical
18:21

logically
17:21
LOS
75
lose
19:18

lot
18:17 35:2

lower
10:3 12:5,12,
15

made
25:10 26:14

magic
27:1,2

make
20:18 26:26
32:4 36:3

makes
17:25

management
24:11

March
30:5

Mark
11:1 15:9
22:15,26

material
25:21

matter
32:13

matters
28:15 30:13
36:19

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

means
24:4 26:12
27:24

Melnick
11:1 15:9,14,
21 22:15,26
23:11 26:26
27:2 35:15,17

Melnick's
24:6

mentioned
20:11

methodically
23:19

minimum
19:16
minor
35:22
missing
23:22
mistaken
23:6 30:2,3
mixing
24:9
modification
24:21

modify
22:18,23

Mojave
33:10,27

moment
8:25 227

Monday
27:1 33:18
34:9

month
21:8,21

morning
32:2,3

motion
7:27 23:14
26:20,21
28:3,5,8,9,14,
21,23,27,28
29:3,14,20
30:16,19,22,
27 31:20
32:6,8 36:7

move
19:12

moving
275

multiple
33:7,27

Municipal
36:12

mute
19:25

nailed
18:2 28:13

narrow
11:516:1
18:11

nature
11:22 16:4
28:8

necessarily
19:9 28:25

negotiated
27:15

nest
24:4

normal
18:13

NOTED
77

notice
8:126:17,22
27:11,20,21,
27 28:11
31:21 32:18,
19 33:25
34:15,16,17
36:18

noticed
31:20

November
75 34:12

number
7:123:1

O

OBGMA
33:13

object
16:23 27:5,7
28:22,23,26
32:17 33:20

objection
27:8,9,19
32:27 33:24
34:6

objections
32:18,25
34:16

obvious
25:15

occur
20:16

occurs
17:24

offer
12:25

offered
9:24 12:4,14
13:7

offering
14:9

offers
9:20 10:2
Ojai
7:18 9:2 10:7,
12 11:7 14:9
22:8,9,13,16
24:18 26:18
28:24 32:6
33:2,12,14
34:2,13,17

one-off
24:28

one-page
33:3
online
19:25
open
13:417:9
opened
21:2
opening
9:20
operating
20:21
opined
14:4
opinion
9:19,20 10:3
12:4,25,28

13:15,16,17,
18 14:4,5,6
16:26 17:9
19:7 26:1

opinions
11:1012:22
13:6,7,19
14:16 15:16
17:1 18:10,
12,26 19:1,4,
6 20:8,9,22
23:20 36:9

opportunity
14:21 17:26
18:18 21:9

oppose
27:17 28:27,
28 29:7

opposed
25:17

opposes
13:4

opposition
31:1

option
20:18

order
17:16 26:14,
24 27:13,17,
25

ordinary
8:17

original
12:10

originally
20:12 30:9

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

p.m.
27:18 32:5

papers
25:20

parcel
12:23

part
12:23,26
29:21

particulars
26:19 28:9,13

parties
15:15 17:23,
26 20:20 21:6
24:12 25:12,
28 29:2 30:14

party
8:26,28 10:8
14:8 21:28

passed
13:12

paying
22:1

people
9:2412:1
16:28 25:23

personal
16:13 19:24

perspective
20:2

phase
29:18 30:1

phrased
16:1

physical
33:16

picture
25:18

Pisano
9:9,10,11,12,
26,27 10:17,
18 12:18,19
15:27 16:10,
15 18:20,24
19:28 25:16
26:3,10 36:22

place
24:19

play
12:21

pleadings
28:9,14
30:20,23
32:7,9

pleases
34:5

point
9:3 14:20
15:24 17:14
21:1 24:17
25:9 31:23
33:10 35:28

posit
14:17
positing
15:4
position
29:21 30:25
31:6
possibly
26:13

post
35:4

potentially
16:2
practical
17:14
practice
28:3
preference
31:25

preferred
19:13

premature
31:8

preparation
18:28 24:5,22

prepare
17:16

preparing
20:3,4 23:7
present
8:2
preside
7:13
Preston
12:13
presuppose
12:5
pretrial
23:3,22
previous
33:6

previously
20:13 22:21
34:24 35:26

primary
17:25 21:6
prior
13:19

privileges
9:411:16

problem
15:14 17:3,6
29:14

procedural
32:14

procedure
28:10 29:2

proceed
24:13 25:28
29:3

proceeded
28:19

proceeding
11:23

proceedings
36:24

process
16:21 17:14,
21 29:22
34:27

produced
7:18

proffer
9:119:8

proffering
19:11

progress
27:12,21

proof
27:22

proper
16:12

propose
11:27 28:4

proposed

7:16 8:6
12:27 27:13,
20 28:2,23

proposes
26:24

proposing
24:2

proposition
9:17 10:23
11:2

provide
19:4 21:7
33:2

provision
16:17 29:24

prudence
22:5

public
31:16

pulled
8:15

pure
23:10 30:13

purposes
8:23 11:18,23
33:21

pursue
29:25

pursued
30:24

push
18:14

pushing
18:15
put

9:111:24
17:17 19:15,

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

24 20:6 22:9
33:16 36:1,6

Q

guality
21:12

quarrel
11:12 23:25
25:5

guestion
11:516:24
23:524:14
28:3

guestions
15:16 20:8
23:8,10,21
24:12

quickly
30:9 31:11

R

raised
7:22 21:14
24:11,14 30:5
33:2,13 34:2

re-depose
25:3

re-serve
35:24

re-serving
35:28

readily
11:26

realistic
20:19

realistically
31:12

realizing
25:8

reason
14:24 17:17,
28 19:16,26
32:23

reasonable
15:5 31:5

rebut
14:14 17:7,8,
27

rebuttal
8:14 12:2,9,
17,20,21,22,
28 13:4,14,
17,28 14:26,
28 15:1,7,10,
14 16:1,5,9,
12,17,19,24,
2517:15,18,
2318:3,4,12,
13,22 19:10,
26 20:10,25
21:5,9,14,22,
24,26 22:8,9,
12,13,15,28
23:26,28
24:3,17 25:26
26:6,8,11,27
275

rebuttals
11:25 15:5
27:10

rebutted
20:9

rebutting
13:18

recent
29:27

recess
36:19

record
7:10 29:17

reflect
25:22

regard
23:6 29:22
33:8

regurgitate
36:13

related
33:6

relative
33:14

relevant
33:4,12

relies
17:6

remedy
26:5

remote
26:12

rendered
14:16

renders
9:19

renditions
25:18

renew
32:20

repeating
29:13

reply
331

report
7:17,23 9:21

10:24 12:10
17:3 21:12
24:15 26:23
27:12,21
29:28 35:26
36:5,13

REPORTER
12:7

reports
11:22 15:15
18:28 19:6,27
22:28 23:20
25:22

request
8:1319:24
25:12 26:27
32:17,18,28
33:25 34:16,
20

require
25:27

required
18:11,13

requirement
36:4

requires
18:27

resolve
23:14

Resources
7:3,11 9:2
10:28

respond
34:4

responds
34:4

response
34:13

resume
21:27

returnable
26:24 27:13,
18

reviewing
20:7

rights
16:21

rises
17:21

River
10:4,5,10
12:6,13,15

role
15:5

round
17:9

rule
19:2 30:27
31:7

rules
18:10

running
10:11

runs
10:7

Rutter
8:15

S

sandbagging
16:20

Santa
7:2,11

scenario

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997

10



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

12:27

schedule
25:9

scheduled
27:331:12

scoot
17:19

scope
13:15,19
14:15 16:25
18:1,9

screen
12:8

section
21:2 28:10

seeking
36:11

self-discipline
22:2

sense
17:25 20:18
35:3

sentiment
18:21 31:18

separate
17:15 20:15
30:8 33:24,27

separating
20:22

seq
28:10

served
36:14

service
27:22

session
18:6

sessions
18:23

set
15:10 23:2
27:17 32:5

setting
32:17

settled
24:16

share
24:6

Sheer
12:13

shoot
31:27

short
33:21

shortly
19:13

show
26:24 27:13,
17,25

shown
237

side
20:7

significant
22:26 25:27

similar
32:28

simple
19:28 20:1
30:10 33:1

simplest
29:23

simply
217

Ssir
8:5,7 14:7
26:9

slide
15:19,20,23

slightly
15:25 25:18

small
26:26

solution
26:13 33:16

somebody's
25:2

sooner
28:15 30:12,
13

sort
25:17

speak
10:9 26:2

speaks
21:22

specific
9:25 16:16,
17,26 21:1
33:5

specifically
15:2 16:4,5,
19

specificity
12:6

spent
35:1

sporting
23:27

spouse
7:27

standard
16:7,8,11,14,
27

staring
24:23

started
25:10

state
7:3,11 10:24,
27 30:7

stated
32:25

statement
24:11 26:4
33:11

status
24:20 25:2
29:28

statute
11:11,16
13:25 15:2,6
18:27 19:6
20:21,23
29:4,24 30:10

statutory
16:11,14

stay
15:26

stick
25:23
Sticking
25:9
stretch
10:9
strike
11:13 29:15

structure
35:5

style
32:7

sub-basins
33:7

subject
9:21,22,23
11:412:4,11

submit
8:8,12

submitted
34:25 35:26

submitting
33:21 34:15

substantive
34:23

subtle
9:16

suggest
24:10 32:1

suggested
11:25

suggestion
26:15 27:17,
19 31:4 32:20

suggestions
35:5

suggests
21:26

summary
28:10 30:15

supplement
7:22 8:27
21:5 25:25

supplemental
7:17 8:14,16,
25 9:7,14,23,
2510:8,13,23

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997

11




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

11:10,13,15,
22 12:23,26
14:10,12,15
17:1,5,25
19:26 20:11,
12,22,25
22:7,11,12
26:16 33:21,
23

support
18:8

supposed
11:4 20:1

surprise
24:1

swatting
34:3

sweep
21:13

table
9:1 19:8
32:24

talk
15:11 24:10
30:25

task
19:22

technical
23:16 28:14
30:8

teed
16:9

ten
20:20

tend
18:8

tentative
8:7,9,13
11:24,26
35:23

Tentatively
32:8

term
23:2

terms
7:16,28 8:6
19:17 20:21,
28 24:4 26:22
27:27 32:28

territory
10:14

testifies
13:16

testify
19:1

testimony
13:19 14:2,3
20:5 21:12
29:19

theory
13:21 185
21:10 23:27

thing
15:6 25:11
26:4,21 35:23

things
18:13 23:23
24:9,27 25:8

thinks
23:13

thought
19:28 29:26
30:10

thousand

22:4

time
7:8 14:20
16:18 17:2
18:17 20:3,24
22:523:24
25:9,25 28:17
31:2,22 35:1,
14

timeline
11:8

timely
8:27
timing
247
today
11:24 25:10

34:18 35:13,
16,19,25

tomorrow
35:25

topic
8:28 9:24,25
12:11 14:8

topics
7:22 11:25
20:12

total
21:15 24:1

track
15:27

traditionally
16:4

trail
19:9

treat
20:28

treated
12:22

trial
15:22,25
16:20 17:10,
12,17 18:1,14
19:14,18,19,
20,21 20:17
21:4,8,10,16,
17,18,21
23:8,12,15,
19,28 24:2,5,
9,22 25:23
28:18 29:11,
12,20 30:1
31:7

tributary
10:7,11

trick
18:16

frust
7:28
Tuesday
7:532:6
34:10,11,12

turn
36:19

Turning
26:23 27:12

TV
12:8

types
19:27

typing
19:24

U

ultimate

18:1

understand
12:10 15:24
23:18 30:26

understandin
g
7:21 8:26
9:13 20:23
21:23 24:25,
27

unique
11:6 13:11

unknown
14:18

unlike
18:27

Upper
7:17 10:5
11:7 22:8,9,
10,13 24:18
26:18

\Y,

Valley
33:8,27

Ventura
8:1,11,19
10:4,5,10
12:5,12,15
13:21 14:17,
21,25 23:18
25:7 26:17,22
27:11,28 30:7
31:7 33:20
34:8,15 36:18

Ventura's
12:3 26:23
27:12

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997

12




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

November 23, 2021

Versus
7:11

view
14:2 17:14,15
25:27 31:23

views
12:14

virgin
10:14

W

wait
14:10 17:5
24:19
Waiting
16:20
walk-on
9:4
wanted
9:5 34:7

war
25:17

water
7:3,11 9:2
10:27 18:26
36:13

watershed
23:16 27:26

week
18:16

weeks
31:24

whiteboard
7:13 23:2

whomever
19:24

WILLIAM
7:6
work

23:22 29:1,23
32:4

worked
11:6

works
8:16 10:3
31:27

workup
13:5

written
21:11 32:18

wrong
12:16 14:22
16:7,26,27
30:28

Zoom
26:6

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997

13



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 38

	Word Index
	Index: 1..afternoon
	1 (6)
	10 (11)
	10:40 (1)
	10th (2)
	11:00 (1)
	11th (1)
	12/3 (1)
	14 (2)
	14th (1)
	15 (5)
	16 (1)
	17th (2)
	18 (3)
	18th (2)
	19STCP01176 (2)
	19th (3)
	1:30 (1)
	2014 (1)
	2015 (1)
	2021 (2)
	2034 (2)
	23 (1)
	24th (1)
	26 (1)
	2:30 (2)
	2nd (1)
	3 (7)
	30 (1)
	31 (1)
	31st (1)
	4 (1)
	6th (1)
	7 (2)
	75 (1)
	7th (2)
	8 (2)
	830 (2)
	840 (1)
	843 (3)
	843(b) (1)
	843(e) (1)
	9 (8)
	9th (2)
	a.m. (2)
	abused (1)
	acceptable (4)
	accommodate (1)
	acknowledged (1)
	Act (7)
	action (1)
	adamant (1)
	add (2)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (4)
	address (3)
	adequate (1)
	adjudicate (1)
	adjudication (7)
	adjudications (3)
	adjusting (1)
	adjustments (1)
	adopted (1)
	adopting (2)
	advance (11)
	advantage (1)
	advocate (1)
	afternoon (2)

	Index: agree..Casitas
	agree (10)
	Agreed (1)
	ahead (1)
	akin (1)
	allowed (1)
	ambush (2)
	amenable (2)
	analytically (1)
	analyzed (1)
	and/or (1)
	ANGELES (1)
	Antelope (2)
	anticipated (1)
	apparently (2)
	appeal (1)
	APPEARANCES (1)
	appears (1)
	apple (1)
	approach (2)
	Archer (7)
	Archer's (1)
	arguing (1)
	argument (1)
	arise (1)
	articulate (2)
	assertion (1)
	assume (2)
	assumed (1)
	assuming (1)
	assumption (1)
	attached (1)
	attacking (1)
	attention (1)
	August (2)
	authority (2)
	authorize (1)
	avenues (1)
	aware (1)
	back (10)
	back-load (1)
	Barbara (2)
	bare (1)
	basin (9)
	basins (5)
	basis (1)
	behalf (1)
	believes (1)
	benefit (2)
	biologist (1)
	bit (4)
	bite (1)
	Bliss (7)
	Bliss's (1)
	board (6)
	bogging (1)
	bona (2)
	boundaries (1)
	briefing (1)
	briefings (1)
	briefs (1)
	bring (7)
	brings (2)
	Brown (2)
	bunch (1)
	buy (1)
	calendar (2)
	California (2)
	call (6)
	called (3)
	cards (1)
	carved (1)
	carveout (1)
	case (12)
	case-in-chief (1)
	cases (3)
	Casitas (10)

	Index: CCP..covered
	CCP (4)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	Channelkeeper (2)
	characteristics (5)
	characterization (1)
	choice (1)
	Christopher (5)
	citation (3)
	cite (1)
	cited (1)
	city (30)
	City's (1)
	Civil (2)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (1)
	clarity (1)
	clean (1)
	clear (5)
	client (1)
	close (3)
	co-trustee (1)
	Code (1)
	colleague (1)
	commenced (1)
	comment (1)
	completion (1)
	complicated (1)
	comprehensive (2)
	concept (1)
	conceptually (1)
	concern (3)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (3)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	concur (4)
	concurrent (2)
	conference (4)
	confident (1)
	conflicting (1)
	confusion (1)
	consensus (1)
	considered (1)
	consistent (1)
	contemplated (2)
	continuance (1)
	continued (1)
	continuing (1)
	contradict (1)
	Control (4)
	conversation (1)
	corner (1)
	correct (9)
	correctness (1)
	counsel (2)
	couple (3)
	court (111)
	Court's (4)
	courts (1)
	covered (3)

	Index: crackpot..distinction
	crackpot (1)
	creates (1)
	credibility (1)
	criticize (1)
	critique (3)
	cross-complaint (1)
	cutoff (9)
	dark (1)
	date (29)
	dates (2)
	day (5)
	days (2)
	days' (2)
	deadline (4)
	deadlines (1)
	deal (2)
	dealing (4)
	deals (1)
	December (20)
	decide (1)
	decided (1)
	decides (1)
	decision (2)
	default (2)
	defendant (1)
	defines (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	demurrer (1)
	Department (2)
	depend (1)
	depo (1)
	depose (2)
	deposed (3)
	deposition (8)
	depositions (15)
	designate (7)
	designated (3)
	designating (1)
	designation (6)
	desire (2)
	desires (1)
	detailed (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (1)
	developed (1)
	development (1)
	deviate (1)
	differ (2)
	difference (2)
	difficult (1)
	difficulty (2)
	directed (1)
	directly (1)
	disagree (5)
	disclosed (2)
	disclosure (4)
	disclosures (1)
	discovery (17)
	discretion (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (4)
	dispose (1)
	disposed (1)
	disputable (1)
	disputed (1)
	disputes (1)
	disruption (3)
	distinct (1)
	distinction (1)

	Index: District..give
	District (1)
	dollars (2)
	door (1)
	due (6)
	earlier (1)
	East (2)
	easy (1)
	efficient (1)
	effort (1)
	elaborate (2)
	else's (2)
	end (1)
	entity (1)
	essentially (3)
	everyone's (1)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	ex-parte (1)
	excuse (1)
	existing (1)
	expectation (1)
	expectations (1)
	expert (46)
	expert-driven (3)
	expert-intensive (1)
	experts (26)
	experts' (1)
	explained (1)
	express (1)
	extent (2)
	fact (3)
	fact-based (1)
	facts (4)
	factual (1)
	Fair (1)
	fashion (1)
	favor (1)
	February (10)
	Federal (1)
	feel (3)
	fide (2)
	file (5)
	filed (2)
	final (1)
	find (1)
	finding (1)
	fine (3)
	fingerprints (1)
	fish (1)
	Fisheries (1)
	fishery (1)
	folks (2)
	follow (4)
	foolish (1)
	forbid (1)
	forward (6)
	fouling (1)
	free (1)
	Friday (1)
	fully (1)
	functionally (1)
	functions (1)
	future (1)
	game (2)
	gap (1)
	gave (1)
	general (1)
	generally (1)
	generation (1)
	Gibson (1)
	give (12)

	Index: goal..industry
	goal (2)
	God (1)
	Golden-krasner (3)
	good (5)
	grant (1)
	granted (2)
	gratuitously (1)
	groundwater (9)
	Group (2)
	Hagerty (36)
	Hagerty's (1)
	hand (1)
	Hanson (3)
	Hanson's (1)
	happen (2)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	head (1)
	headed (1)
	hear (4)
	heard (8)
	hearing (13)
	held (1)
	helpful (4)
	helps (1)
	heretofore (2)
	HIGHBERGER (1)
	hire (2)
	hired (1)
	hires (1)
	historian (5)
	hold (3)
	holding (1)
	holds (1)
	holiday (2)
	holidays (1)
	homework (2)
	HON (1)
	honest (2)
	Honor (49)
	hope (3)
	hoped (1)
	hour (1)
	hundred (1)
	hydrologist (6)
	hydrologists (3)
	hydrology (6)
	hypothetical (1)
	hypothetically (2)
	idea (3)
	ideally (1)
	ignorance (1)
	impact (1)
	impacts (1)
	impeach (1)
	impeachment (1)
	important (2)
	inaccurate (1)
	inclination (1)
	inclined (2)
	include (1)
	included (1)
	incorrect (1)
	individuals (1)
	industry (1)

	Index: inform..matters
	inform (1)
	information (7)
	initial (3)
	innovate (1)
	intellectual (1)
	intend (3)
	interconnectedness (1)
	interested (1)
	interpretation (1)
	intuited (1)
	invite (1)
	invoking (1)
	involve (1)
	involved (2)
	involving (1)
	issuance (1)
	issue (10)
	issues (9)
	Jacobson (38)
	January (22)
	JUDGE (1)
	judgment (5)
	judicial (4)
	Jungreis (28)
	jurisdiction (1)
	jurisdictional (1)
	justice (1)
	Kear (3)
	Kear's (3)
	Kears (1)
	kick (1)
	knowledge (1)
	LACOURTCONNECT (2)
	laid (1)
	largely (1)
	late (2)
	law (3)
	lead (1)
	leads (1)
	leave (2)
	leaves (1)
	led (1)
	legal (6)
	legally (1)
	legislature (1)
	license (1)
	limited (3)
	list (1)
	Littlefield (2)
	logical (1)
	logically (1)
	LOS (1)
	lose (1)
	lot (2)
	lower (4)
	made (2)
	magic (2)
	make (4)
	makes (1)
	management (1)
	March (1)
	Mark (4)
	material (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (3)

	Index: means..originally
	means (3)
	Melnick (16)
	Melnick's (1)
	mentioned (1)
	methodically (1)
	minimum (1)
	minor (1)
	missing (1)
	mistaken (3)
	mixing (1)
	modification (1)
	modify (2)
	Mojave (2)
	moment (2)
	Monday (3)
	month (2)
	morning (2)
	motion (25)
	move (1)
	moving (1)
	multiple (2)
	Municipal (1)
	mute (1)
	nailed (2)
	narrow (3)
	nature (3)
	necessarily (2)
	negotiated (1)
	nest (1)
	normal (1)
	NOTED (1)
	notice (16)
	noticed (1)
	November (2)
	number (2)
	OBGMA (1)
	object (8)
	objection (6)
	objections (3)
	obvious (1)
	occur (1)
	occurs (1)
	offer (1)
	offered (4)
	offering (1)
	offers (2)
	Ojai (23)
	one-off (1)
	one-page (1)
	online (1)
	open (2)
	opened (1)
	opening (1)
	operating (1)
	opined (1)
	opinion (17)
	opinions (19)
	opportunity (4)
	oppose (4)
	opposed (1)
	opposes (1)
	opposition (1)
	option (1)
	order (6)
	ordinary (1)
	original (1)
	originally (2)

	Index: p.m...put
	p.m. (2)
	papers (1)
	parcel (1)
	part (3)
	particulars (3)
	parties (10)
	party (5)
	passed (1)
	paying (1)
	people (4)
	personal (2)
	perspective (1)
	phase (2)
	phrased (1)
	physical (1)
	picture (1)
	Pisano (23)
	place (1)
	play (1)
	pleadings (6)
	pleases (1)
	point (11)
	posit (1)
	positing (1)
	position (3)
	possibly (1)
	post (1)
	potentially (1)
	practical (1)
	practice (1)
	preference (1)
	preferred (1)
	premature (1)
	preparation (3)
	prepare (1)
	preparing (3)
	present (1)
	preside (1)
	Preston (1)
	presuppose (1)
	pretrial (2)
	previous (1)
	previously (4)
	primary (2)
	prior (2)
	privileges (2)
	problem (4)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (2)
	proceed (3)
	proceeded (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (5)
	produced (1)
	proffer (2)
	proffering (1)
	progress (2)
	proof (1)
	proper (1)
	propose (2)
	proposed (7)
	proposes (1)
	proposing (1)
	proposition (3)
	provide (3)
	provision (2)
	prudence (1)
	public (1)
	pulled (1)
	pure (2)
	purposes (4)
	pursue (1)
	pursued (1)
	push (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (10)

	Index: quality..scenario
	quality (1)
	quarrel (3)
	question (5)
	questions (6)
	quickly (2)
	raised (8)
	re-depose (1)
	re-serve (1)
	re-serving (1)
	readily (1)
	realistic (1)
	realistically (1)
	realizing (1)
	reason (6)
	reasonable (2)
	rebut (4)
	rebuttal (61)
	rebuttals (3)
	rebutted (1)
	rebutting (1)
	recent (1)
	recess (1)
	record (2)
	reflect (1)
	regard (3)
	regurgitate (1)
	related (1)
	relative (1)
	relevant (2)
	relies (1)
	remedy (1)
	remote (1)
	rendered (1)
	renders (1)
	renditions (1)
	renew (1)
	repeating (1)
	reply (1)
	report (15)
	REPORTER (1)
	reports (9)
	request (10)
	require (1)
	required (2)
	requirement (1)
	requires (1)
	resolve (1)
	Resources (4)
	respond (1)
	responds (1)
	response (1)
	resume (1)
	returnable (3)
	reviewing (1)
	rights (1)
	rises (1)
	River (6)
	role (1)
	round (1)
	rule (3)
	rules (1)
	running (1)
	runs (1)
	Rutter (1)
	sandbagging (1)
	Santa (2)
	scenario (1)

	Index: schedule..supplemental
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (2)
	scoot (1)
	scope (6)
	screen (1)
	section (2)
	seeking (1)
	self-discipline (1)
	sense (3)
	sentiment (2)
	separate (5)
	separating (1)
	seq (1)
	served (1)
	service (1)
	session (1)
	sessions (1)
	set (4)
	setting (1)
	settled (1)
	share (1)
	Sheer (1)
	shoot (1)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (4)
	shown (1)
	side (1)
	significant (2)
	similar (1)
	simple (4)
	simplest (1)
	simply (1)
	sir (4)
	slide (3)
	slightly (2)
	small (1)
	solution (2)
	somebody's (1)
	sooner (3)
	sort (1)
	speak (2)
	speaks (1)
	specific (6)
	specifically (4)
	specificity (1)
	spent (1)
	sporting (1)
	spouse (1)
	standard (5)
	staring (1)
	started (1)
	state (5)
	stated (1)
	statement (3)
	status (3)
	statute (12)
	statutory (2)
	stay (1)
	stick (1)
	Sticking (1)
	stretch (1)
	strike (2)
	structure (1)
	style (1)
	sub-basins (1)
	subject (7)
	submit (2)
	submitted (2)
	submitting (2)
	substantive (1)
	subtle (1)
	suggest (2)
	suggested (1)
	suggestion (5)
	suggestions (1)
	suggests (1)
	summary (2)
	supplement (4)
	supplemental (34)

	Index: support..Ventura's
	support (1)
	supposed (2)
	surprise (1)
	swatting (1)
	sweep (1)
	table (3)
	talk (3)
	task (1)
	technical (3)
	teed (1)
	ten (1)
	tend (1)
	tentative (6)
	Tentatively (1)
	term (1)
	terms (10)
	territory (1)
	testifies (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (6)
	theory (4)
	thing (5)
	things (5)
	thinks (1)
	thought (3)
	thousand (1)
	time (16)
	timeline (1)
	timely (1)
	timing (1)
	today (7)
	tomorrow (1)
	topic (5)
	topics (3)
	total (2)
	track (1)
	traditionally (1)
	trail (1)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	trial (38)
	tributary (2)
	trick (1)
	trust (1)
	Tuesday (5)
	turn (1)
	Turning (2)
	TV (1)
	types (1)
	typing (1)
	ultimate (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (7)
	unique (2)
	unknown (1)
	unlike (1)
	Upper (10)
	Valley (2)
	Ventura (25)
	Ventura's (3)

	Index: versus..Zoom
	versus (1)
	view (5)
	views (1)
	virgin (1)
	wait (3)
	Waiting (1)
	walk-on (1)
	wanted (2)
	war (1)
	water (6)
	watershed (2)
	week (1)
	weeks (1)
	whiteboard (2)
	whomever (1)
	WILLIAM (1)
	work (4)
	worked (1)
	works (3)
	workup (1)
	written (2)
	wrong (7)
	Zoom (1)



